Piper Aircraft Corporation Lock Haven, Pennsylvania, U. S.A.
AA DOA SO- 1 Aooroved” April 19, 1974 S/M
(This supersedes and voids previous issues within the Service Letter No. 682 Series)
Subject: Required Inspection of Part No. 69650 Piston Pin --
reference attached Lycoming Service Bulletin No. 367D,
dated March 8, 1974.
Reason for Revision: Refer to NOTE under Models Affected on Page 1 and
NOTE on Page 6 of the attached Lycoming Service

claim may be submitted directly to Avco Lycoming. In
either case, the claim must be accompanied by the
model designation and serial numbers of the engine, the
date of compliance with this bulltin, and results of
the inspection.
After the inspection requirements have been com-
pleted a note indicating compliance with this bulletin
should be entered in the aircraft records.
Qty. Req’ d.
1
Part No
LW- 13617
1 LW- 12032
1 LW- 12033
1 LW- 12034
1 LW- 12035
1 LW- 12037
1 LW- 12038
AR 69650 or LW- 13444
Name
Top overhaul gasket set, 4-cylinder angle valve head engines
(for IO and L IO-360-A, -C engines) NOTE: 74712 or 77569 intake
pipe seals must be reused; they are not included with this kit.
Top overhaul gasket set, 6-cylinder parallel valve head engines
(for 0-540-B, -E, -G; 10-540-C; TIO-540-ClA)
Top overhaul gasket set, g-cylinder angle valve head up-exhaust
engines (for IO- 540- E, -M; TIO-540-A, -.J: LTIO-540-J2BD:
IGSO- 5 40- B)
Topoverhaul gasket set, g-cylinder angle valve head down-exhaust
engines (for IGSO-480-A: 10-540-A, -G, -K, -L, -P; IGSO-540-A)
Top overhaul gasket set, 6-cylinder angle headtop-exhaust engines
(for TIO and TIGO-541- E series engines)
Top overhaul gasket set, 8-cylinder angle valve head down-exhaust
engines (for 10-720-A, -B)
Top overhaul gasket set, 4-cylinder parallel valve head engines
(for 0-320-B, -D; 0-360-A)
Piston pin (69650 piston pins are interchangeable with LW- 13444
piston pins for all applicable engines)
Page 2 of 6
Service Bulletin No. 3670 March 8, 1974
As of Aupst 15, lY7.3 the c-ngines identijic~d IP,V rh following list of. sc~rial numbcvs ore subject to the inspection
IO & HIO-360 SERIES
(200 HP)
New Engines.
L-3409.51A, L-9410.51A. L-9415.51A thru L.9417.51A. L-9419-51A, L-9420.51A, L-9422.51A thru L-9427.51A. L-9438.51A thru